the Board of Directors unreasonable effort and expense would be incurred to obtain the relevant information.

Further, we adopted the amendment to FRS No. 5 from 1 September 2003, which has led to a restatement of our financial statements for the four years
ended 31 August 2003. As a result a number of items which were previously classified as operating costs and advertising and promotion are now
treated as discounts, reducing turnover in the four years ended 31 August 2003. Trading profit as reported for these periods was not affected.

We have also complied with UITF No. 38, which has resulted in a reclassification of shares held in employee trusts from investments to Shareholders'
funds, reducing net assets as at 31 August 2003, 31 August 2002, 31 August 2001 and 31 August 2000. There were no changes to profits as reported
during these periods.

The tables below set out the impact the adoption of these accounting standards had on our profit and loss account for the three years ended 31
August 2003 and on our Shareholders' funds as at 31 August 2003, 31 August 2002, 31 August 2001 and 31 August 2000:

UK GAAP Information

Year ended 31 August 2003

Consolidated profit and loss account
Reported
2003

FRS No.
17

FRS No.
5

Restated
2003

£ £ £ £

(million, except for per share data)

Turnover 3,410 � (93) 3,317

Operating costs (2,825) 16 93 (2,716)

Trading profit before exceptional items 581 16 � 597
Add back goodwill amortisation 40 � � 40

Adjusted trading profit 621 16 � 637
Finance charges (126) (20) � (146)
Goodwill amortisation (40) � � (40)
Mexican excise rebate 38 � � 38
Exceptional operating costs (10) � � (10)
Profits/(losses) on sale of business and fixed assets � � � �

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 483 (4) � 479

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20-F

10

Year ended 31 August 2003

Taxation (127) 1 � (126)
Minority interests and preferred dividends (16) � � (16)

Profit earned for ordinary shareholders 340 (3) � 337

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 31.6p (0.3)p � 31.3p
Diluted 31.6p (0.3)p � 31.3p

Earnings per ordinary share before exceptional items
Basic 29.9p (0.2)p � 29.7p
Diluted 29.9p (0.3)p � 29.6p

4

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20-F

11

Year ended 31 August 2002

Consolidated profit and loss account
Reported
2002

FRS No.
17

FRS No.
5

Restated
2002

£ £ £ £

(million, except for per share data)

Turnover 3,334 � (80) 3,254

Operating costs (2,648) (25) 80 (2,593)

Trading profit before exceptional items 572 (25) � 547
Add back goodwill amortisation 38 � � 38

Adjusted trading profit 610 (25) � 585
Finance charges (130) 24 � (106)
Goodwill amortisation (38) � � (38)
Mexican excise rebate 213 � � 213
Exceptional operating costs (84) � � (84)
Profits/(losses) on sale of business and fixed assets � � � �

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 571 (1) � 570
Taxation (166) � � (166)
Minority interests and preferred dividends (13) � � (13)

Profit earned for ordinary shareholders 392 (1) � 391

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 36.8p (0.1)p � 36.7p
Diluted 36.7p (0.1)p � 36.6p

Earnings per ordinary share before exceptional items
Basic 29.2p (0.1)p � 29.1p
Diluted 29.1p (0.1)p � 29.0p

5

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20-F

12

Year ended 31 August 2001

Consolidated profit and loss account
Reported
2001

FRS No.
17

FRS No.
5

Restated
2001

£ £ £ £

(million, except for per share data)

Turnover 2,879 � (79) 2,800

Operating costs (2,332) (37) 79 (2,290)

Trading profit before exceptional items 531 (37) � 494
Add back goodwill amortisation 12 � � 12

Adjusted trading profit 543 (37) � 506
Finance charges (90) 51 � (39)
Goodwill amortisation (12) � � (12)
Mexican excise rebate 47 � � 47
Exceptional operating costs (9) � � (9)
Profits/(losses) on sale of business and fixed assets 6 � � 6

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 485 14 � 499
Taxation (128) (4) � (132)
Minority interests and preferred dividends (13) � � (13)

Profit earned for ordinary shareholders 344 10 � 354

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 32.6p 1.0p � 33.6p
Diluted 32.6p 1.0p � 33.6p

Earnings per ordinary share before exceptional items
Basic 30.0p 1.0p � 31.0p
Diluted 30.0p 1.0p � 31.0p

6

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20-F

13

Year ended 31 August 2000

Consolidated profit and loss account
Reported
2000

FRS No.
5

Restated
2000

£ £ £

(million, except for
per share data)

Turnover:
Continuing activities 2,602 (63) 2,539
Discontinued activities 30 � 30

Total turnover 2,632 (63) 2,569

Operating costs (2,200) 63 (2,137)

Trading profit before exceptional items 484 � 484
Add back goodwill amortisation 3 � 3

Adjusted trading profit before discontinued activities 487 � 487
Discontinued activities 13 � 13

500 � 500
Finance charges (83) � (83)
Goodwill amortisation (3) � (3)
Mexican excise rebate � � �
Exceptional operating costs (54) � (54)
Profits/(losses) on sale of business and fixed assets 59 � 59

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 419 � 419
Taxation (80) � (80)
Minority interests and preferred dividends (9) � (9)

Profit earned for ordinary shareholders 330 � 330

Earnings per ordinary share:
Basic 31.2p � 31.2p

[…]

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20-F

71

States (approximately £10 million). Adjusted trading profit was £538 million during the year ended 31 August 2003, an increase of £61 million,
or 13%, as compared to the prior period at 2003 constant exchange rates.

   Volume, net turnover and adjusted trading profit by sales region.   Our Spirits & Wine business is a marketing-led business where resource
allocation decisions with respect to brands are made on a global basis. However, as these decisions are executed within key markets, we believe
it is appropriate to additionally disclose the volume, net turnover and adjusted trading profit of our Spirits & Wine business on a regional basis.
The following tables set out for each of our Spirits & Wine sales regions our volume, net turnover and adjusted trading profit for the year ended
31 August 2003, and our Spirits & Wine volume, net turnover and adjusted trading profit for the year ended 31 August 2002 at 2003 constant
exchange rates.

Year ended
31 August
2003

Year ended 31 August 2002

As
reported

Market
transfers(5)

At 2003
regional
basisAs reported Growth

Nine litre
cases

Nine litre
cases

Nine litre
cases

Nine litre
cases %

Volume
Europe 18.0 19.6 (1.2) 18.4 (3)
North America 16.4 15.2 (0.1) 15.1 9
Latin America 12.5 11.0 � 11.0 14
Asia Pacific 4.2 4.0 � 4.0 5
Premium Wine region 15.8 12.9 0.4 13.3 19
Others(5) 1.7 0.8 0.9 1.7 �

Spirits and Wine 68.6 63.5 � 63.5 8

Year ended 31 August 2002
Year ended

31 August 2003
Foreign
exchange
and market
transfers(5)

At 2003
constant
exchange
rates(2)As restated(1)

As
restated(1) Growth

£ £ £ £ %

(millions)

Net turnover(3)

Europe 706 706 (8) 698 1
North America 634 616 (47) 569 11
Latin America 302 347 (70) 277 9
Asia Pacific 247 253 (10) 243 2
Premium Wine region 458 371 18 389 18
Others(6) 40 7 48 55 (27)

Spirits and Wine 2,387 2,300 (69) 2,231 7

54

Edgar Filing: ALLIED DOMECQ PLC - Form 20-F

72

Year ended 31 August 2002
Year ended

31 August 2003
Foreign
exchange
and market
transfers(5)

At 2003
constant
exchange
rates(2)As restated(1)

As
restated(1) Growth

£ £ £ £ %

(millions)

Adjusted trading profit(4)

Europe 114 160 (15) 145 (21)
North America 182 169 (30) 139 31

Latin America 54 61 (12) 49 10
Asia Pacific 78 66 (6) 60 30
Premium Wine region 95 68 9 77 23
Others(6) 15 (33) 40 7 114

Spirits and Wine 538 491 (14) 477 13

Notes:

(1)
2003 and 2002 have been restated for FRS No. 17 and FRS No. 5 where relevant. See "Item 3�Key Information".

(2)
We present our results on a constant currency basis by converting our prior year results into sterling at the current year weighted average exchange rate.
We explain why we believe that the presentation of this non-GAAP financial measure provides useful information regarding our financial performance
in the "Presentation of non-GAAP financial measures" section on page 35.

(3)
We define "net turnover" as turnover less excise duty. We present a reconciliation of "net turnover" to "turnover" and explain why we believe that the